## **RESOLUTION NO. 2025-4**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF EATONVILLE, FLORIDA UPDATING COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 504 OF THE REHABILITATION ACT OF 1973, ADOPTING A HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY SELF EVALUATION PLAN, ADOPTING A TRANSITION PLAN FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY AND ADOPTING A SECTION 504 GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

**WHEREAS**, The Town of Eatonville desires to comply with the Section 504 Handicap Accessibility Requirements of the Community Development Block Grant programs and have all publicly accessible Town owned facilities made handicap accessible; and

**WHEREAS**, The Town of Eatonville has completed a review of Town-owned facilities accessible to the public for ADA handicap compliance; and

**WHEREAS**, The Town of Eatonville desires to make all Town-owned public facilities accessible to Handicap individuals, and

WHEREAS, The Town of Eatonville is establishing a Complaint and Grievance Procedure to process any complaints including those relating to handicap accessibility, the treatment of handicapped individuals and to elimination discrimination against any person who: has a physical or mental impairment which substantially limits one or more major life activities, has a record of such impairment, and/or is regarded as having such an impairment.

## **NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Town Council as follows:

- 1. That the Town of Eatonville hereby adopts the following 24 CFR Part 8 Transition Plan, and
- 2. That the Town of Eatonville hereby adopts the following 24 CFR Part 8 Self Evaluation Plan, and
- 3. That the Town of Eatonville hereby adopts the following Section 504 Compliance and Grievance Procedure, and
- 4. That the Town of Eatonville affirms the Chief Administrative Officer as the person responsible for implementation of the Plan.

## THIS RESOLUTION ADOPTED THIS 4th DAY OF MARCH 2025

ATTEST:	Angie Gardner, Mayor
Veronica L. King, Town Clerk	